
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER FOR WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 

YOUTH SERVICES CONTRACT WITH PAXEN LLC   

 

WHEREAS, the Office of Workforce Development within the Executive Department serves as the 

administrative entity for the Guilford Workforce Development Board (WDB) to provide services 

under the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA); 
 

WHEREAS, the Office of Workforce Development has an existing contract (2014-5077) with 

Paxen LLC to provide WIOA services for eligible youth; 

 

WHEREAS, the current contract had an end date of June 30, 2015 but was extended, at no 

additional cost, until September 30, 2015 for the purpose of service continuity while a Request 

for Proposals for WIOA Youth Services was prepared and released to procure a 2015-16 service 

provider; 

 

WHEREAS, at the time of the no-cost extension, the amount of additional funds that might be 

needed to adequately provide services through the extension date was not known, but has now 

been negotiated and agreed upon; 

 

WHEREAS, funds have been budgeted in the Office of Workforce Development WIOA Fund in 

an additional amount of $105,693 for completion of services authorized through September 30;  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

GREENSBORO: 

 

That the City is authorized to negotiate final contract modification terms and prepare a contract 

modification with Paxen LLC in the amount of $105,693 to provide FY 2015-16 Workforce 

Innovation and Opportunity Act Youth services through September 30, 2015.  The City Manager 

is hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the City of Greensboro a proper contract 

modification to Contract #2014-5077. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


